

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
06 MAR 22 PM 12:33  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY [Signature]  
DEPUTY

Nº. 33810-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Respondent,

v.

STAVIS J. DAIGNAULT,  
Appellant.

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Kitsap County,  
Cause No. 05-1-00889-8  
The Honorable Leila Mills, Presiding Judge

Eric M. Fong  
WSBA No. 26030  
Attorney for Appellant  
569 Division Street, Suite A  
Port Orchard, Washington 98402-4629  
(360) 876-8205

pm 3/21/06

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....</b>	<b>1</b>
1. Mr. Daignault’s rights under Washington constitution article 1, section 7 were violated by an unlawful warrantless search. ....	1
2. There was insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Daignault of possession of methamphetamine. ....	1
3. There was insufficient evidence to impose the sentencing enhancement for delivering methamphetamine within 1000 feet of school grounds.....	1
4. Mr. Daignault received ineffective assistance of counsel. ....	1
<b>B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
1. Does a search incident to arrest exceed its permissible scope where the arresting officer unlocks and searches inside a locked box found beneath the front passenger seat of a vehicle? .....	1
2. Must Mr. Daignault’s conviction for possession of methamphetamine be reversed and the charge dismissed where it was based on the evidence discovered during an illegal warrantless search? .....	1
3. Was there insufficient evidence to impose the sentencing enhancement for delivering methamphetamine within 1000 feet of school grounds where no map or diagram was presented by the State, a school district employee testified that she knew where the boundary of school	

	property was but did not testify about how far the boundary was from the perimeter of the school grounds, and the police officer who measured the distance did not know where school property began?.....	1
4.	Did Mr. Daignault receive ineffective assistance of counsel where defense counsel failed to submit a pre-trial motion to suppress evidence obtained from a locked box found inside Mr. Daignault’s vehicle without a warrant? .....	1
<b>C.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
<b>D.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	6
1.	Mr. Daignault’s rights guaranteed by article 1, section 7 of the Washington constitution were violated by the warrantless search of the locked metal box found in his vehicle. ....	7
2.	Without the tainted evidence, there was no evidence to support the conviction for possession of methamphetamine.....	10
3.	There was insufficient evidence to support the sentence enhancement for delivering a controlled substance within one thousand feet of the perimeter of the school grounds. ....	11
4.	Mr. Daignault received ineffective assistance of counsel .....	14
<b>E.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

***Table of Cases***

**Federal Cases**

*Chimel v. California*, 395 U.S. 752,  
89 S.Ct. 2034, 23 L.Ed.2d 685 (1969).....9

*Flippo v. West Virginia*, 528 U.S. 11,  
120 S.Ct. 7, 145 L.Ed.2d 16 (1999).....8

*New York v. Belton*, 435 U.S. 454,  
101 S.Ct. 2860, 69 L.Ed.2d 768 (1981).....9

**Washington Cases**

*State v. Contreras*, 92 Wn. App. 307,  
966 P.2d 915 (1998).....6, 7, 14

*State v. Fladebo*, 113 Wn.2d 388,  
779 P.2d 707 (1989).....10

*State v. Hennessey*, 80 Wn. App. 190,  
907 P.2d 331 (1995).....11, 13

*State v. Johnson*, 128 Wn.2d 431,  
909 P.2d 293 (1996).....7

*State v. Ladson*, 138 Wn.2d 343,  
979 P.2d 833 (1999).....7, 8

*State v. McFarland*, 127 Wn.2d 322,  
899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....14

*State v. Renneberg*, 83 Wn.2d 735,  
522 P.2d 835 (1974).....16

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 119 Wn.2d 675, 835 P.2d 1025 (1992).....	8
<i>State v. Stroud</i> , 106 Wn.2d 144, 720 P.2d 436 (1986).....	9, 10, 15
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 114 Wn. App. 653, 59 P.3d 711 (2002).....	9
<i>State v. Vrieling</i> , 144 Wn.2d 489, 28 P.3d 762 (2001).....	8, 9

**Statutes**

RCW 69.50.206 .....	4
RCW 69.50.401 .....	3
RCW 69.50.4013 .....	4
RCW 69.50.435(1).....	4
